16a. Monetary other liabilities - - - - - -
16b. Non-monetary other liabilities - - - - - -
17. Long-term liabilities (14+15+16a+16b) 635.675.634 -   70.568.682 488.603.816 - 73.467.629
18. Total liabilities (13+17) 992.804.934 15.339.287 97.714.994 784.020.769 3.233.053 114.999.516
19. Net asset//(liability) position of off balance  - - - - - -
   Sheet derivative instruments (19a-19b) - - - - - -
19a. Off-balance sheet foreign - - - - - -
   currency derivative assets - - - - - -
19b. Off-balance sheet foreign currency - - - - - -
   derivative assets (989.783.812) (15.249.823) (97.452.512) (734.134.248) (3.233.017) (107.498.493)
20. Net foreign currency asset/(liability)  - - - - - -
   position (9-18+19) - - - - - -
21. Net foreign currency asset/(liability) - - - - - -

(Convenience translation of the financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Batısöke Söke Çimento Sanayii T.A.Ş.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2020 (continued)
(Currency – In Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise indicated)

(61)

27. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Table of foreign currency sensitivity analysis

  December 31, 2020

Pretax profit (loss)

effect
 Foreign

currency
appreciation

Foreign currency
depreciation

Increase of US Dollars by 10% against TL
1 - US Dollars net assets/liabilities (11.194.133) 11.194.133
2- Amount hedged from US Dollars risk (-) - -
3- US Dollars net effect (1 +2) (11.194.133) 11.194.133

Increase of Euro by 10% against TL
4 - Euro net assets/liabilities (87.784.248) 87.784.248
5 - Amount hedged from Euro risk (-) - -
6- Euro net effect  (4+5) (87.784.248) 87.784.248

Total (3 + 6 ) (98.978.381) 98.978.381

  December 31, 2019

Pretax profit (loss)

effect
 Foreign currency

appreciation
Foreign currency

depreciation

Increase of US Dollars by 10% against TL
1 - US Dollars net assets/liabilities (1.920.477) 1.920.477
2- Amount hedged from US Dollars risk (-) - -
3- US Dollars net effect (1 +2) (1.920.477) 1.920.477

Increase of Euro by 10% against TL
4 - Euro net assets/liabilities (71.492.948) 71.492.948
5 - Amount hedged from Euro risk (-) - -
6- Euro net effect  (4+5) (71.492.948) 71.492.948

Total (3 + 6 ) (73.413.425) 73.413.425

(Convenience translation of the financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Batısöke Söke Çimento Sanayii T.A.Ş.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2020 (continued)
(Currency – In Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise indicated)

(62)

27. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk

Company is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Company borrow funds at both fixed and
floating interest rates. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with interest rate views and